NOVEMBER 12, 2025 HEARINGS

SETTLEMENT AGREEMENTS

55920 WHATLEY'S 1 SOURCE SERVICE, LLC $3,200 rediced to $300 if no
further violations for 3 years, pay any judgment

33072 NATHAN R. ATLAS DBA - ATLAS FLOORS  $6,000 reduced to $600 if they
obtain a license within 90 days an pay this penalty as agreed

58300 BARBARA FRANCES NUNNELLY DBA - HOME SERVICES STORM
SHELTERS & SAFE ROOMS $8,000 reduced to $400 if licensed within 90 days and
pay this penalty as agreed

57599 COOK CONSTRUCTION SERVICES LLC $80,000 reduced to $2,000 if no
further violations for 5 years, pay any judgment obtained by the homeowner, pay

penalty as agreed
57787 JW HANDYMAN AND CARPENTRY LLC $14,400 reduced to $500 if no

further violations for 3 years, pay any judgment, pay penalty as agreed
58185 MARSHALL STILLWELL DBA - WELLSPRING $3,000 reduced to $300 if no
further violations for 3 years, he pay any judgment, pay this peanlty as agreed



BEFORE THE RESIDENTIAL CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE

STATE OF ARKANSAS
ARKANSAS RESIDENTIAL CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE PETITIONER
VS. ID # 49410
AURLIEAN MITCHELL RESPONDENT

PINE BLUFF, AR

FINDINGS OF FACT,
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND ORDER

A hearing on the above captioned matter was held before the Arkansas Residential
Contractors Committee on November 12, 2025, at the Committee’s offices at 4100 Richards Road,
North Little Rock, Arkansas.

Respondent, AURLIEAN MITCHELL was properly notified by personal service and did appear
by Zoom. The Committee was represented by Jonathan Hutto, Attorney. Heidi Massey served as
Hearing Officer. From testimony and other evidence presented the Committee makes the following
findings of fact and conclusion of law.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. AURLIEAN MITCHELL has undertaken the position of residential contractor as defined in
Section 17-25-505, Various Projects in Various Locations, AR.

2. AURLIEAN MITCHELL is not licensed by the Residential Contractors Committee.

3. Our office received a complaint from Charles and Janice Thompson against AURLIEAN
MITCHELL stating that they had hired him to perform a home improvement project and paid him
$5,434. The workmanship was very poor and the contractor would not make corrections.

4. Our office received a complaint from Brenda Gaddy against AURLIEAN MITCHELL stating
that she had paid him $10,000 on a $19,000 home improvement project and no work was ever done
and no money was ever returned.

5. Our office received a complaint from Melanie Dumas against AURLIEAN MITCHELL stating
that she had hired AURLIEAN MITCHELL to perform a home improvement project in the amount of
$35.000. She paid $17,949 but the contractor abandoned the project prior to completion and refused
to refund any money.

6. There were a total of 67 days of activity on these three projects.

7 AURLIEAN MITCHELL has never held a contractors license but has been found in violation
for working without a license on a previous case. The Committee assessed a penalty of $6,000
which was never paid.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
AURLIEAN MITCHELL is guilty of violating Section 17-25-505, as amended.

ORDER
The Committee voted unanimously that AURLIEAN MITCHELL shall pay a civil penalty of
$400 per day for 67 days of activity for a total of $26,800 for violation of Section 17-25-505 payable to
the Committee within twenty (20) days. The Committee further ordered that a cease and desist order
be issued against AURLIEAN MITCHELL to prevent them from performing work in violation.
AURLIEAN MITCHELL shall refrain from bidding on or performing work as a residential contractor



prior to being licensed with the Residential Contractors Committee. You have the right to appeal this
decision pursuant to the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. 17-25-511.

DONE AND SO ORDERED this 12nd day of November, 2025.

RESIDENTIAL CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE
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BEFORE THE RESIDENTIAL CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE

STATE OF ARKANSAS
ARKANSAS RESIDENTIAL CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE PETITIONER
VS. ID # 48112
OZARK EXTERIORS, LLC RESPONDENT

ROGERS, AR

FINDINGS OF FACT,
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND ORDER

A hearing on the above captioned matter was held before the Arkansas Residential
Contractors Committee on November 12, 2025, at the Committee’s offices at 4100 Richards Road,
North Little Rock, Arkansas.

Respondent, OZARK EXTERIORS, LLC was properly notified and did not appear. The
Committee was represented by Jonathan Hutto, Attorney. Heidi Massey served as Hearing Officer.
From testimony and other evidence presented the Committee makes the following findings of fact and
conclusion of law.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. OZARK EXTERIORS, LLC is licensed by the Residential Contractors Committee.

2. Our office received a complaint from Cheeming Cheong against Ozark Exteriors. Despite
repeated requests to the address on file for the contractor, they failed or refused to respond to the
allegations in the complaint.

3. Rule 17 CAR 295-112(b)(1) requires a licensed contractor to cooperate with an investigation
and states that failure to do so can be considered misconduct in the contractor’s business and result
in the revocation of a contraciors license

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
OZARK EXTERIORS, LLC is guilty of violating Section 17-25-510(c), misconduct in the
contractor’s business.

ORDER
The Committee voted unanimously that the license of OZARK EXTERIORS, LLC is revoked
for misconduct. The Committee further ordered that a cease and desist order be issued against
OZARK EXTERIORS, LLC to prevent them from performing work in violation. OZARK EXTERIORS,
LLC shall refrain from bidding on or performing work as a residential contractor prior to being licensed
with the Residential Contractors Committee. You have the right to appeal this decision pursuant to
the provisions of Ark. Code Ann. 17-25-511.

DONE AND SO ORDERED this 12nd day of November, 2025.
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